MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$ SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

ERRATA:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

BRRATA

- Chap. 148, page 349, (in the approval,) for "April" read "April."
 - " 155, " 354, for "Sect. 6," read "Sect. 2."
 - " 187, " 414, (in the approval,) for "April" read "April."
 - " 198, " 458, 22d line, for "No." read "R." so that it shall read "S. part A, R. 5,".
 - " 126, " 472, (in the approval,) for "March 13" read "March 9."
 - " 510, (in total amount allowed Mercer,) for "52,21" read "52,31".
 - " 521, (iu Courts Martial, &c.) 5th line, for "evidence" read "facts".
 - "546, (under No. & Range, of wild land,) transpose
 3d and 4th lines, so that the 3d will read
 "No. 2," south of Rumford, and the 4th,
 "A, No. 1,".

ful manufactories and branches of business, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties, incident to manufacturing corporations, passed February sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate, Capital stock to an amount not exceeding in the whole, at any one \$50,000.

Name of the state of with tends. When

time, the value of fifty thousand dollars.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 186.

AN ACT to repeal an Act concerning Stud Horses.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That an Act entitled "an Act concerning stud horses," Act of March 24, approved March twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this Act When to take shall take effect, and be in force from and after its

approval by the Governor.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 187.

AN ACT to incorporate the Ingalls Brook Company.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Corporators. John S. Webster, Samuel Webster, Benaiah Goodwin, Samuel Swan and Caleb Swan, and their associates and successors, be and hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the "Ingalls Corporate name Prook Company," with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and to make by-laws for the

Tolls.

management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; and to have and to exercise all the powers and privileges incident to corporate bodies.

Sect. 2. Whereas said corporation have erected mills and a dam, on Ingalls Brook in the town of Fryeburg, in the County of Oxford, and have constructed a sluiceway through said dam, for the purpose of facilitating the passage of logs and timber down said stream, Be it further enacted, That a toll be, and hereby is granted for the sole use of said corporation, at the following rates, to wit: for all mill logs which shall pass down said stream and sluice. twelve cents for each and every thousand feet they may scale, board measure, and other timber in like proportion, the quantity to be determined by the surveyor, from the owner to the purchaser, or by some person or persons, mutually agreed on between the respective parties, in which case, the owner or owners shall pay the expenses of the survey.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That either of the persons above named are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving such notice of the time and place of said meeting, as they or either of them shall consider proper.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 188.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Iron Company. Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House

of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That

Dominicus Parker, Samuel Smith, Edward Smith and Simon P. Greene, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated a com-Corporate name pany, by the name of the Maine Iron Company, for the manufacture of iron, steel, and other articles of which iron and steel are the principal materials, and to construct such mills and machinery, as may be

necessary in carrying on the aforesaid business, in

Corporators.

First meeting,